

FILED  
FEB 25 11 03 AM '17  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
[Signature]

FILED  
FEB 25 11 03 AM '17  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
[Signature]

**No. 45035-6-II**

THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
IN THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

DANIA, INC., a Delaware Corporation; NORTHWEST WA  
PROPERTIES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, *Appellant*,

v.

SKANSKA USA BUILDING, INC., a Delaware corporation;  
McDONALD & WETLE ROOFING, INC., a Washington corporation,  
*Respondents*.

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Justin D. Park, WSBA # 28340  
ROMERO PARK P.S.  
Attorneys for Appellants Dania, Inc. and  
Northwest WA Properties, LLC.  
Columbia West Building  
155 – 108<sup>th</sup> Avenue N.E., Suite 202  
Bellevue, WA 98004-5901  
(425) 450-5000

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	2
I. INTRODUCTION.....	3
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	4
A. Assignments of Error.....	4
B. Issues pertaining to Assignments of Error.....	4
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Statement of Facts.....	5
B. Procedural History.....	9
IV. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. Standard of Review.....	9
B. The Statute of Repose on the DDC roof started running in June of 2006.....	10
1. Skanska did not terminate services until at least June 20, 2006.....	11
2. Skanska’s services after December 2006 are contract work, regardless of being on the “punch list.” .....	12
3. The work done after December 2006 was roof work, thus establishing the appropriate nexus with the complaint. ....	13
4. <i>Parkridge</i> imposes no requirement to prove causation.....	15
C. The Court Erred by drawing inferences from the Barnes testimony that favor Skanska.....	17
V. CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>1519-1525 Lakeview Boulevard Condominium Ass'n v. Apartment Sales Corp.</i> , 101 Wn.App. 923, 6 P.3d 74 (2000).....	11
<i>Hartley v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 768, 698 P.2d 77 (1985).....	10
<i>Hisle v. Todd Pac. Shipyards Corp.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 853, 93 P.3d 108 (2004)	9
<i>Hymas v. UAP Distribution, Inc.</i> , 167 Wn.App. 136, 272 P.3d 889 (2012) .....	17
<i>Lybbert v. Grant County</i> , 141 Wn.2d 29, 1 P.3d 1124 (2000).....	17
<i>Parkridge Assocs., Ltd. v. Ledcor Indus., Inc.</i> , 113 Wn.App. 592, 54 P.3d 225 (2002).....	passim
<i>Ruff v. King County</i> , 125 Wn.2d 697, 887 P.2d 886 (1995).....	10
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989) .....	10

### Statutes

RCW 4.16.300 .....	10, 12
RCW 4.16.310 .....	passim
RCW 4.16.326(g).....	16

### Rules

CR 56(c).....	10
